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ARTICLE 103

TEXT OF ARTICLE 103

In the event of a conflict between the obligations of the Members of the United
Nations under the present Charter and their obligations under any other inter-
national agreement, their obligations under the present Charter shall prevail.

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

1. During the period under review, Article 103 was subject to considerable
discussion by United Nations organs in connexion with various agenda items.
Although in most cases no reference was made to Article 103 in the decisions
of the organs concerned, the discussion of that Article was of a constitutional
nature and therefore was included in the present study.

2. This study is divided into four main parts, dealing with the question of
compatibility between regional arrangements and the Charter and between inter-
national treaties and the Charter; the consequences of a conflict between an inter-
national treaty and a peremptory norm of general international law; and the
application of successive treaties which relate to the same subject-matter and of
which some provisions are incompatible. It was found advisable to treat regional
arrangements apart from international treaties, since a Member State’s being a
party to a regional arrangement entails also membership in a regional organi-
zation and therefore involves more complex problems of procedure and substance
than being merely party to an international agreement.

3. Subsections C and D of the Analytical Summary of Practice are concerned
with discussions which took place in the International Law Commission and the
Sixth Committee of the General Assembly up to 31 August 1966, the terminal
date of the period under review.!

! Those discussions led ultimately to the adoption of articles 30 and 53 of the Vienna
Convention on the Law of Treaties signed at Vienna on 23 May 1969 (A/CONF. 39/27 (mimeo-
graphed)). See paras. 78-97 below.

I. GENERAL SURVEY

4. During the period under review, Article 103
was mentioned in only one resolution adopted by the
Security Council, resolution 144 (1960) of 19 July
1960 in connexion with a complaint by Cuba. The
second preambular paragraph of that resolution, by
which the Security Council inter alia decided to adjourn
consideration of the question pending receipt of a
report from the Organization of American States
(OAS) read as follows:
“Taking into account the provisions of Articles 24,
33, 34, 35 36, 52 and 103 of the Charter of the United
Nations,”.

5. In one case, the Security Council rejected a
draft resolution under which it would have requested
the International Court of Justice to give an advisory

opinion on certain legal questions, including the question
whether the charter of the OAS and the Inter-American
Treaty of Reciprocal Assistance should be regarded
as having precedence over the obligations of Member
States under the United Nations Charter.?

6. In four instances, although Article 103 was
not mentioned in the decisions, the proceedings lead
to the adoption of those decisions indicated that the
latter were concerned with the rule of supremacy of
the obligations assumed by Member States under the
Charter over their obligations under other international
agreements.

2 See paras. 42-45 below.
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(@) Thus, in General Assembly resolution 1889
(XVIII), adopted on 6 November 1963 on the question
of Southern Rhodesia, no mention was made of the
existence of a parliamentary or constitutional conven-
tion entered into prior to the Charter by the United
Kingdom and the then authorities of Southern Rhodesia,
but the General Assembly recalled its request that the
Constitution of 1961, a consequence of the autonomy
granted earlier by the United Kingdom under that
convention, be abrogated.® During the debate prior
to the adoption of the resolution, it was repeatedly
pointed out that under Article 103 the United Kingdom
should place its compliance with its obligations under
the Charter above its respect of a parliamentary conven-
tion which conflicted with legal norms laid down in
the Charter.

(b) In another case concerning the Territories under
Portuguese administration, the Fourth Committee,
on 14 November 1963, requested the Secretary-General
to take the necessary action with the United States
Government in order to ensure a petitioner full pro-
tection during his stay in United States territory for
the purpose of testifying before the Committee. That
decision was taken after the United States Government
had contended that because of the obligations assumed
by it under its extradition Convention with Portugal,
it could not guarantee that the petitioner would be
immune from legal process while he was in the United
States outside the Headquarters area. In reply to that
contention, it was maintained that the obligations
of the United States Government under Article 103
of the Charter and under the Headquarters Agreement
prevailed over its obligations under its extradition
Convention with Portugal.*

(¢) In Security Council resolution 188 (1964) of
9 April 1964 concerning the complaint of Yemen, no
mention was made of the contention raised by the
United Kingdom that the action it had taken against
Yemen constituted the implementation of the obli-
gations it had assumed under the treaty of assistance
it had concluded with the Federation of South Arabia.
During the debate it had been pointed out inter alia
that the obligations assumed by the United Kingdom
under that treaty could not justify an action contrary
to the principle of the prohibition of the use of force
in international relations laid down in the Charter
and that under Article 103 the obligations it had assumed

3 See paras. 47-52 below.
4 See paras 53-60 below.

under the Charter prevailed over those it had contracted
in the treaty of assistance.®

(d) Inthe preamble of Security Council resolution 186
(1964) adopted on 9 April 1964, in connexion with
the complaint by Cyprus, no specific reference was
made to Article 103, but the Council stated that it
had considered the positions taken by the parties in
relation to the treaties signed at Nicosia on 16 August
1960 and recalled the relevant provisions of the Charter,
in particular the rule prohibiting the threat or use of
force in international relations set out in Article 2 (4)
That part of resolution 186 (1964) should be read in
the light of the debates which preceded its adoption,
in the course of which one of the parties to the dispute
contended that it had acted in the Cyprus situation under
the treaties mentioned above and others pointed out
inter alia that, under Article 103, the alleged rights
conferred by such treaties could not prevail over the
obligation assumed by Member States under the Charter
to refrain from the threat or use of force.®

7. In connexion with the situation in the Congo,
the Secretary-General invoked Article 103 in his note
verbale of 2 March 1961 to the representative of Bel-
gium,” stating that bilateral agreements concluded by
Belgium could not override its obligations under the
peremptory decisions of the Security Council.

8. In one case, a proposal containing reference to
Article 103 submitted to a subsidiary organ of the
General Assembly was not adopted because of a lack
of consensus.?

9, In five of the cases analysed below in section II A,
1 and 2, Article 103 was expressly invoked in the
communications whereby the question in each instance
was brought to the attention of the Council.

10. When certain principles of international law
concerning friendly relations and co-operation among
States and of the law of treaties were being considered
by the International Law Commission, the Sixth
Committee and the Special Committee on Principles
of International Law concerning Friendly Relations
and Co-operation among States, extensive discussion
took place concerning Article 103 and the rule of
supremacy of the Charter over other international
agreements.”

5 See paras. 61-63 below.

8 See paras. 64-71 below.

7 See para. 76 below.

8 Sece paras. 31 and 32 below.
9 See paras. 78-97 below.

II. ANALYTICAL SUMMARY OF PRACTICE

A. Compatibility between regional arrangements
and the Charter

1. OBLIGATIONS ASSUMED UNDER REGIONAL AGREEMENTS
IN RELATION TO ARTICLE 103

11. In the six cases analysed hereunder, the issues
involved were related to the question whether and in
what circumstances a Member State which is also a

member of a regional agency can bring its dispute
with another State, a member of the two organizations,
concurrently before the Security Council and the regio-
nal agency; or before the Council in preference to
bringing it before the regional agency. A question
raised in one of those cases was whether and in what
circumstances the Security Council could transfer to a
regional agency the examination of a local dispute
brought to its attention.
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a. Complaint by Cuba (letter dated 11 July 1960):
Security Council resolution 144 (1960) of 19 July 1960

12. On 11 July 1960, Cuba requested ® an imme-
diate meeting of the Security Council to consider a
grave situation endangering international peace and
security which had arisen as a result of repeated threats,
reprisals and aggressive acts by the United States
against Cuba.® Cuba based its submission of the
question to the Council on Article 52 (4) and
Articles 103, 24, 34, 35 (1) and 36 of the United Nations
Charter. In its request, Cuba pointed out that
Article 103, without invalidating any regional arrange-
ments, clearly laid down that obligations under the
Charter should prevail over such arrangements.

13. At the 874th meeting, on 18 July 1960, the
representative of Cuba in his initial statement declared
that Cuba was entirely within its rights in resorting to
the Security Council. Referring to Articles 52 (4)
and 103 of the United Nations Charter, he said that
any member of OAS which was also a Member of the
United Nations could choose to appeal either to the
Security Council or to OAS; the right to choose rested
solely with the Member State. Article 52, which
provided for the establishment of regional agencies,
made it clear that regional arrangements did not take
precedence over the obligations of the Charter since

it stated in its paragraph 4:
“This Article in no way impairs the application

of Articles 34 and 35.”12

In his reply, the representative of the United States
maintained that Cuba’s decision to come before the
Security Council was not in harmony with existing
obligations under the Inter-American Treaty of Reci-
procal Assistance (the Treaty of Rio de Janiero) and
the charter of the OAS (the Charter of Bogota), which
provided that differences among American States
should be resolved, first of all, through OAS. The
proper forum to discuss the question was OAS, which
already had under consideration the causes of inter-
national tensions in the Caribbean area.!’® Therefore,
the Council should take no action, at least until the
discussion by OAS had been completed.

10°S C, 15th yr., Suppl. for July-Sept. 1960, p. 9, S/4378.

1 For a more detailed study of the question, see case 10 of
chapter X of the Repertoire of the Practice of the Security Council,
Suppl. 1959-1963, p. 240; case 24 of chapter XII, ibid., p. 313;
and case 29 of chapter XII, ibid., p. 326.

12 During the discussion in the Sixth Committec of the item
concerning the principles of international law with regard to
friendly relations among States, at the eighteenth session of the
General Assembly, the representative of Cuba said that the States
members of OAS were not obliged to submit their disputes to
OAS before referring them to the Security Council. He mentioned
Articles 34 and 35 of the Charter, according to which Member
States might bring before the Council or the Assembly any dispute
of the nature referred to in Article 34, He further mentioned
Article 103, under which the obligations of Member States under
the Charter prevailed over their obligations under any other
international agreement (G A (XVIII), 6th Com., 820th mtg.:
Cuba, para. 31).

13 The United States had transmitted to the Council in its letter
dated 15 July 1960 (S/4388) a memorandum which it had pre-
viously submitted to the Inter-American Peace Committee of
OAS in connexion with that Committee’s study of tensions in
the Caribbean area.

14, At the same meeting, the representatives of
Argentina and Ecuador submitted a draft resolution4
whereby the Security Council, taking into account
Articles 24, 33, 34, 35, 36, 52 and 103 of the United
Nations Charter as well as articles 20 and 102 of the
charter of OAS, would note that the situation was
under consideration by OAS and would decide inter
alia to adjourn the consideration of the question
pending the receipt of a report from OAS. During
the debate it was pointed out that, under Article 52 (2)
of the Charter, Member States which were parties
to regional arrangements had the obligation to achieve
pacific settlement of disputes through such regional
arrangements before referring them to the Security
Council, and that there was a similar provision in
article 20 of the charter of OAS. That did not imply
any conflict between the obligations of the interested
Member States under the Charter and their obligations
under other international agreements — the situation
envisaged in Article 103 — because the object of the
draft resolution was not that the Council should
decline to examine the question but that it should
adjourn its consideration of it.

15. It was contended, on the other hand, that,
under Article 52 of the Charter, membership in a regio-
nal organization entailed rights which were optional
rather than exclusive in character. Consequently,
the request of a Member State that the Security Council
consider a question brought by it before the Council
had not been invalidated because of membership of
that Member in a regional body, if that Member
considered that the defence of its rights and interests
so required or that a specific situation or dispute,
although appropriate for regional action, might endan-
ger international peace and security.

16. The view was also expressed that the procedures
laid down in the Charter of OAS were consonant
with Article 33 of the United Nations Charter, which
referred specifically to “resort to regional agencies or
arrangements” for the solution of disputes while,
according to another opinion, under Article 103 of the
United Nations Charter no provisions or obligations
arising from regional treaties or arrangements could
be put ahead of the existing provisions of the United
Nations Charter which gave Cuba the right to bring
its case before the Council if it so chose.!®

17. At the 876th meeting, on 19 July 1960, the
draft resolution submitted by Argentina and Ecuador
which mentioned expressly Article 103 in its preamble
was adopted by 9 votes to none, with 2 abstentions,
as resolution 144 (1960).1¢

After having noted that the situation existing between
Cuba and the United States was under consideration
by OAS, the Council inter alia decided “to adjourn

14.5/4392, same text as S C resolution 144 (1960) of 19 July.

15 For text of relevant statements, see S C, 15th yr., 874th mtg.:
President (Ecuador), paras. 152-156; Argentina, paras. 134-136;
Cuba, paras. 6-10; United States, paras. 97-102; 875th mtg.:
Ceylon, paras. 28-32; France, para. 21; Ttaly, paras. 10 and 11;
Poland, paras. 55-60; Tunisia, paras. 40 and 41; United Kingdom,
para. 63; 876thmtg.: Cuba, paras. 132and 133; Tunisia, para. 136;
USSR, paras. 77-87, 97-102 and 105-107.

¢ S C, 15th yr., 876th mtg., paras. 127 and 128.
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the consideration of this question pending the receipt
of a report from the Organization of American States”.

b. Complaint by Cuba (letter dated 31 December 1960)

18. On 31 December 1960, Cuba requested a
meeting of the Security Council on the ground that
plans for an invasion of Cuba had been developed by
the United States, and Cuba asked the Council to take
the necessary measures to prevent such action.’” Cuba
based its request on Articles 34, 35 (1), 52 (4) and 103
of the United Nations Charter and on article 102 of
the charter of OAS; it invoked also Articles 24 (1),
31 and 32 of the United Nations Charter. By a further
communication dated 3 January 1961,*8 Cuba apprised
the Security Council of the decision of the United
States to break off diplomatic relations with Cuba.
During the discussion, the representative of Cuba
expressed opposition to any attempt to transfer the
examination of the complaint to OAS. Ecuador and
Chile submitted on 4 January 1961 a draft resolution 1?
whereby the Council would recommend to the two
Governments, inter alia, that they make every effort to
resolve their differences by the peaceful means provided
forin the Charter. Since there was not the desired unani-
mity for the adoption of their draft resolution, Ecuador
and Chile stated that they would not press it to a vote.
Consequently, no decision was adopted by the Council.

c. Complaint by Cuba (letter dated, 21 November 1961)

19. In a letter dated 21 November 1961 20 the
representative of Cuba requested under Articles 34,
35, 52 and 103 of the United Nations Charter a meeting
of the Security Council to consider charges that the
Government of the United States was carrying out a
plan of armed intervention in the Dominican Republic
in violation of that country’s sovereignty, designed
to prevent the Dominican people from stamping out
the vestiges of the Trujillo dictatorship.

20. During the debate, it was pointed out that
since Cuba had brought identical charges to the Council
of OAS, the Security Council should declare the Cuban
complaint non-receivable while it was sud judice in
OAS. Cuba contended that the question raised by
it before the Council went beyond the framework of
relations inside OAS, since it requested that sanctions
be applied to the United States. It was also recalled
that both the United Nations and OAS systems were
in harmony: they were based on the principle of non-
intervention. Both systems maintained the balance
provided for in Chapter VIIT of the Charter, particu-
larly Article 52, complemented by Article 103.

21. At the conclusion of the discussion, the Presi-
dent stated that it appeared that most members of the
Council were of the opinion that it was not necessary
to examine further the question before the Council,
and that the matter would remain on the agenda for
further discussion if required.?

7 S C, 15th yr., Suppl. for Oct.-Dec. 1960, p. 107, S/4605.
18 § C, 16th yr., Suppl. for Jan.-March 1961, p. 15, S/4611.
19 Jbid., p. 16, S/4612.

20 § C, 16th yr., Suppl. for Oct.-Dec. 1961, p. 139, S/4992.

21 For text of relevant stalements, see S C, 16th yr., 981st mtg.:
Dominican Republic, paras. 27 and 28; 983rd mtg.: President
(USSR), para. 179; Chile, para. 155; Ecuadaor, paras. 165-
167; USSR, para. 43.

d. Complaint by Haiti (telegram dated 5 May 1963)

22, In a telegram dated 5 May 1963,22 the Minister
for Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Haiti requested
an urgent meeting of the Security Council to examine
the grave situation existing between Haiti and the
Dominican Republic which had been caused by the
repeated threats of aggression and attempts at inter-
ference made by the Dominican Republic.

23. In his opening statement, the representative
of the Dominican Republic pointed out that the dispute
between the two countries was under consideration by
OAS which, as the proper organization to deal with
the matter, had already taken steps with a view to
finding a solution of the problem.2? Consequently,
the Council should suspend its consideration of the
question and leave it in the hands of OAS.

24, The representative of Haiti stated that his
country was within its rights in having appealed to
the Security Council under Articles 34 and 35 of the
Charter. However, if the Council considered that
despite the gravity of the situation it should await the
results of the OAS peace mission which was under
way, the Government of Haiti would agree, provided
that the Security Council remained seized of the ques-
tion and resumed consideration of it whenever neces-
sary.

25. A number of representatives expressed the
view that under article 102 of the Charter of Bogota
(the charter of OAS) and Article 52 (4) of the United
Nations Charter, any member State of the OAS had
the right to bring a regional controversy to the Security
Council. Competence of the Security Council to deal
with a matter already under consideration by OAS
undoubtedly existed on the basis of Articles 24, 34,
35, 52 (4) and 103 of the United Nations Charter.
Moreover, Article 36 of the United Nations Charter
authorized the Council to take up at any time any
dispute of the nature referred to in Article 33.

26. Some representatives asserted that the Charter
of the United Nations and the responsibilities of its
Members had priority over the charter of any regional
organization and over the latter’s responsibilities.
Regional agreements were permissible and effective
only to the extent to which they were compatible with
the principles and purposes of the United Nations.
They could not, and should not, be a hindrance to the
rights and obligations of the Organization. Neverthe-
less, in the existing hopeful stage of developments,
it would be better for the Security Council to be guided
by Article 52 (3) of the Charter and not to intervene.?

27. The President (France) noted that the majority
of members felt it preferable for the time being to leave

22 § C, 18th yr., Suppl. for April-June 1963, p. 38, S/5302.

23 In a letter dated 28 April 1963 (S/5301), the Secretary
General of OAS had informed the Security Council that the
Council of OAS had decided, in response to the request of the
Government of Costa Rica, to convene a Meeting of Consultation
of Ministers of Foreign Affairs to study the situation which
had arisen between the Dominican Republic and Haiti.

2 For text of relevant statements, see S C, 18th yr., 1035th
mtg.: Dominican Republic, paras. 49-53; 1036th mtg.: President
(France), paras. 147, 148, 150 and 151; Brazil, paras. 48 and 53;
China, para. 129; Ghana, paras. 55 and 71; Haiti, paras, 17-19;
Morocco, para. 132; Norway, paras. 114-116; Philippines, paras.
120 and 123; USSR, paras. 76-80; United Kingdom, para. 141;
United States, para. 104; Venezuela, paras. 34 and 39-42.
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the initiative to the regional organization. The two
parties had indicated that they saw no objection to that
procedure. The question would thus remain on the
agenda of the Council.

e. Complaint by the USSR (letter dated 1 May 1965):
Security Council resolution 203 (1965) of 14 May 1965

28. By a letter dated ! May 1965,2% the represen-
tative of the USSR asked for an urgent meeting of the
Security Council to consider the question of the armed
intervention by the United States in the internal affairs
of the Dominican Republic. The representative of
the United States stated 2 that OAS was already
dealing with the question.?” Article 33 of the United
Nations Charter stated that efforts sliould be made to
find solutions first of all by peaceful means including
“resort to regional agencies or arrangements”. That
did not derogate from the authority of the Security
Council, but, in the light of the action already taken
by OAS, the Council should permit the regional orga-
nization to deal with that regional problem.

29. During the debate it was stated that regional
arrangements should be consistent with the principles
and purposes of the United Nations. OAS could
not use force without the authorization of the Security
Council nor could it act in such a way as to impair
the rights and obligations of States Members of the
United Nations, not only because that was expressly
laid down in article 10 of the Treaty of Rio de Janeiro
but also because Article 103 of the United Nations
Charter provided that, in the event of a conflict of
obligations, Members’ obligations under the Charter
must prevail.8

30. At the 1208th meeting on 14 May 1965, the
representative of Jordan submitted a draft resolution
co-sponsored by the Ivory Coast, Jordan and Malaysia,
which called inter alia for a strict cease-fire. That
draft resolution was adopted unanimously as reso-
lution 203 (1965) of 14 May 1965.

f. Report of the 1966 Special Committee on Principles
of International Law concerning Friendly Relations
and Co-operation among States %°

31. At the 1966 session of the Special Committee
on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly
Relations and Co-operation among States, during the
discussion of the principle that States must settle their
international disputes by peaceful means, specific
reference was made to Article 103 in operative para-

"% § C, 20th yr., Suppl. for April-June 1965, p. 70, S/6316.

26 S C, 20th yr., 1196th mtg., United States, paras. 57, 87 and
88.

27 By a telegram dated 6 May 1965 (S/6333/Rev.1), the Assistant
Secretary General of OAS had transmitted the text of a resolution
adopted by the Tenth Meeting of Consultation of Ministers of
Foreign Affairs on that day. Under that resolution, the Tenth
Meeting had resolved inter alia to request Governments of its
member States that were willing and capable of doing so to make
contingents of their land, naveal, air or police forces available to
OAS, in order to form an inter-American force that would operate
in the Dominican Republic under the authority of the Tenth
Meeting of Consultation of Ministers.

28 For text of relevant statements, see S C, 20th yr., 1196th
mtg.: USSR, paras. 205 and 206; 1203rd mtg.: Cuba, paras. 33,
94 and 96.

2% G A (XXI), Annexes, a.i. 87, A/6230.

graph 4 of a draft resolution submitted by Chile.3¢
The paragraph in question read as follows:

“4, That, by virtue of Articles 52, paragraph 4,
and 103 of the Charter of the United Nations, the
right to have recourse to a regional agency in pursuit
of a pacific settlement of a dispute does not preclude
or diminish the right of any State to have recourse
direct to the United Nations in defence of its rights.”

32. In the part of the Special Committee’s report
concerning the decisions adopted by it, paragraph 4
of the Chilean draft resolution was mentioned among
the proposals and amendments on which the Drafting
Committee reached no consensus.?

2. ACTIONS TAKEN BY A REGIONAL AGENCY [N RELATION
TO ARTICLE 103

a. Complaint by Cuba (letter dated 8 August 1961)

33. On 8 August 1961, Cuba requested the inclusion
in the agenda of the General Assembly’s sixteenth
session of an item entitled “Threats to international
peace and security arising from new plans of aggression
and acts of intervention being executed by the Govern-
ment of the United States of America against the
Revolutionary Government of Cuba”.3?

34. During the discussion in the First Committee
at the resumed sixteenth session in February 1962,
it was pointed out in connexion with the measures
taken by OAS at Punta del Este 3% that the charter of
OAS, signed at Bogota on 30 April 1948, had been
established in full accordance with Article 52 of the
United Nations Charter. But OAS had been devised
to enable it to adopt specifically American solutions
for international problems arising in the American
continent. Thus, article 5 (4) of the charter of OAS
declared that the solidarity of the American States
required that their political organization be based on
the effective exercise of representative democracy.
Cuba having voluntarily rejected that system could,
therefore, be excluded from OAS. Membership in
OAS or in the United Nations was subject to specific
conditions: but while OAS required its members to
adopt a specific form of government, the United Nations
imposed no such requirement.

35. It was recalled that the United Nations Charter
was the paramount instrument of international law
and that there could be no conflict between it and the
charter of a regional organization: the laws of the
regional organization must conform to those of the
world Organization. Conflict could arise only if
OAS took decisions likely to infringe the international
law of the United Nations or took action fraught with
danger to international peace and security.

36. It was also pointed out that if the aim pursued
by OAS was sanctions, then the decisions of Punta

30 Ibid., para. 160, in which the Chilean draft resolution
(A/AC.125/L.26) is quoted in full.

3t Jbid., para. 248. It should be noted that that proposal
remained before the Special Committee and was discussed at
its subsequent session.

32 G A (XVI), Annexes, a.i. 78, p. 1, A/4832 and Add. 1.

3 Cuba’s complaint was submitted prior to the adoption by
OAS of the Punta del Este resolutions at the end of January 1962.
While the debate took place in February 1962, it was mainly
concerned with those new developments.
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del Este were contrary to Article 52 of the United
Nations Charter and were thus “incompatible” with
the principles of that instrument, the provisions of
which clearly took precedence over those of the charter
of OAS, according to Article 103. Even by following
an “appropriate procedure”’, a regional organization
or one of its members could not adopt sanctions; only
the United Nations had that prerogative. Moreover,
while a club or an alliance of nations could make its
own rules for its membership, all Members of the
United Nations, of whatever regional organization
they might be a member owed allegiance first and
foremost to the United Nations Charter, which clearly
prevailed over the rules of any regional organization.
Article 52 of the United Nations Charter, which had
its counterpart in article 102 of the charter of OAS,
stated that principle unambiguously. The very terms
of both instruments precluded any attempt to interpret
the provisions of the charter of the regional organi-
zation as permitting the violation of obligations assumed
under the Charter of the world Organization.3*

37. A draft resolution submitted in the Committee
was not approved. Another submitted in plenary
was rejected. They contained no reference to
Article 103.%8

b. Complaint by Cuba (letier dated 22 February 1962)

38. In a letter dated 22 February 1962, addressed
to the President of the Security Council,®® the repre-
sentative of Cuba stated that the United States had
promoted the adoption of enforcement action within
and outside OAS as a prelude to the large-scale invasion
of Cuba. The measures taken by OAS at Punta del
Este 27 were at variance inter alia with the United
Nations Charter and had been adopted without the
authorization of the Security Council. Their imple-
mentation had led to further violations of the United
Nations Charter, including Article 53. The repre-
sentative of Cuba, under Articles 34, 35 (1), 24 (1),
41, 52, 53 and 103 of the United Nations Charter,
requested an immediate meeting of the Council to
bring to an end the illegal action taken by the United
States Government and thus to prevent the development

34 For text of relevant statements, see G A (XVI), 1st Com.,
1234th mtg.: Brazil, paras. 10, 11, 15 and 16; 1238th mtg.:
Ghana, para. 33; 1239th mtg.: Mali, para. 10; 1240th mtg.:
Ceylon, para. 30; 1241ist mtg.: Morocco, paras. 2 and 10.

3% G A (XVI), Annexes, a.i. 78, p. 7, A/C.1/L.309, reproduced
in A/5090, para. 3; and p. 8, A/L.385/Rev.1.

3 § C 17th yr., Suppl. for Jan.-March, pp. 82-84, S/5080.

% In a letter dated 31 January 1962 (§/5075), the Secretary
General of OAS transmitted to the Secretary-General of the
United Nations, for the information of the Security Council,
the Final Act of the Eighth Meeting of Consultation of Ministers
of Foreign Affairs of the American Republics held on 22-31 Jan-
vary 1962 at Punta del Este, Uruguay. The Final Act comprised
nine resolutions. By resolution VII, the Government of Cuba
was excluded immediately from the Inter-American Defense
Board, while resolution VI stated that the Government of Cuba
had voluntarily placed itself outside the Inter-American system
since it had officially identified itself as a Marxist-Leninist Gov-
ernment, which was incompatible with the principles and objec-
tives of the Inter-American System. Furthermore, by resolution
VIII it was decided to suspend immediately trade with Cuba in
arms and other implements of war, and the Council of the OAS
was charged with studying the feasibility and desirability of
extending the suspension of trade to other items (see G A (XVII),
Suppl. No. 2, p. 51).

of a situation endangering international peace and
security.

39. The Council considered the question of including
the item in its agenda at its 991st meeting, on 27 Febru-
ary 1962. The inclusion of the item in the agenda was
opposed by a number of representatives on the ground
that the General Assembly had just disposed of a similar
complaint by Cuba on 20 February 1962. There was
therefore no valid justification for reopening the same
debate in the Security Council. If the new Cuban
complaint purported to seek a ruling on the relationship
of the Security Council to actions taken by regional
organizations, the Council had already taken a stand
on such a matter by its decision of 9 September 1960,38
in connexion with the action taken by OAS regarding
the Dominican Republic. That resolution had simply
taken note of the actions of OAS, indicating clearly
that the approval or disapproval of the Council was
neither necessary nor appropriate. Nothing had hap-
pened since September 1960 which would lead the
Council to reverse its decision.

40. In support of the inclusion of the item in the
agenda, it was contended inter alia that the Security
Council must examine the resolutions adopted at
Punta del Este (which constituted a new development)
in order to ascertain their legality in the light of the
United Nations Charter. The United States had made
OAS take enforcement measures against Cuba which
that organization was not entitled to carry out without
the authorization of the Security Council, according
to Article 53 (1) of the Charter. Those measures also
violated Articles 52 and 2 (7) of the Charter, and
therefore the decisions of Punta del Este were illegal
under Article 103.

41. At the 991st meeting of the Security Council,
on 27 February 1962, the provisional agenda was put
to the vote and was not adopted, having failed to
obtain the affirmative votes of seven members. There
were 4 votes in favour, none against, with 7 absten-
tions.*®

c. Complaint by Cuba (letter dated 8 March 1962) :
Security Council decision of 23 March 1962

42, In his letter dated 8 March 1962 to the President
of the Security Council,® the representative of Cuba
complained that certain resolutions and measures
adopted at Punta del Este, Uruguay, by OAS violated
the Charter of the United Nations. He asked that the
Security Council request the International Court of
Justice to give an advisory opinion on seven specific
legal questions concerning the compatibility of the
activities and actions of OAS with provisions of the
United Nations Charter. The fifth of those questions
read as follows:

“Whether the provisions of the Charter of the
Organization of American States and of the Inter-
American Treaty of Reciprocal Assistance are to
be regarded as having precedence over the obli-

38 S C, resolution 156 (1960).

39 For text of relevant statements, see S C, 17th yr., 991st mtg.:
Chile, para. 18; Ghana, paras. 23 and 24; Romania, paras. 70-
80; USSR, paras. 30-34, 46-48, 131; United Kingdom, paras.3-11;
United States, paras. 97-99.

10 S C, 17th yr., Suppl. for Jan-March, p. 88, S/5086.
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gations of Member States under the Charter of the
United Nations.”

According to the terms of that letter, the Revolutionary
Government of Cuba requested an immediate meeting
of the Security Council and stated that it made that
request under Articles 34, 35 (1) and 96 of the Charter
of the United Nations and that it invoked also
Articles 24 (1), 40, 41, 52, 53 and 103.

43. The debates #* were mostly concerned with
the compatibility or lack of it between the actions
taken by OAS against Cuba (especially Cuba’s expulsion
from the OAS and the decisions to cease trade with
that country) and Articles 52, 53 and 41 of the United
Nations Charter. The discussions bore particularly
on the questions whether the actions taken by the OAS
were enforcement actions in the sense of Article 53 and
whether such actions taken under a regional arrange-
ment such as OAS should have been taken without
prior authorization of the Security Council,

44. During the debate, Article 103 was specifically
mentioned in connexion with article 102 of the charter
of OAS,* which, it was stated, embodied the same
principle as Article 52 of the United Nations Charter,
namely, that regional agencies might be established
on condition that their activities were ‘“consistent
with the Purposes and Principles of the United Nations”.
Article 10 of the Inter-American Treaty of Reciprocal
Assistance, signed at Rio de Janeiro in 1947, had
been drawn up in the same spirit. The United Nations
Charter was specific as regards both the rights and the
obligations of Members, it was said. Any confusion
or doubt in that respect was removed by the provisions
of Article 103. The resolutions adopted at Punta del
Este could not be reconciled with the principles set
forth in Articles 1 and 2 and the explicit provisions
of Article 2 (7) and Articles 41, 52, 53 and 103 of the
Charter; they were indeed mutually exclusive. In
the last analysis, clear limitations had been imposed
on the competence of regional agencies by the Charter,
particularly by the provisions of Articles 52, 53 and
103,54

45. The draft resolution originally transmitted by
the representative of Cuba by a letter dated 19 March
1962,%% under which the Council would have requested
an advisory opinion of the International Court of
Justice on certain legal questions, as indicated in
paragraph 42 above, was rejected by 7 votes to 2, with
1 abstention (one member did not take part in the
vote) at the 998th meeting of the Council on 23 March
1962.4¢

41 For a detailed summary of these debates, see case 27 of
Chapter XII of Repertoire of the Practice of the Security Council,
Suppl. 1959-1963, p. 320.

12 Article 102 of the OAS charter reads as follows: “None
of the provisions of this Charter shall be construed as impairing
the rights and obligations of the member States under the Charter
of the United Nations” (United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 119
(1952), 1, No. 1609).

43 Tbid., vol. 21 (1948), No. 324 (a), p. 78.

# § C, 17th yr., 996th mtg.: Romania, paras. 9-12 and 28;
Ghana, para. 90.

4% § C, 17th yr., Suppl. for Jan.-March, p. 96, S/5095.

4% S C, 17th yr., 998th mtg., para. 158.

d. Report of the Special Committee on Principles of
International Law concerning Friendly Relations and
Co-operation among States

46. In the course of the discussions of the Special
Committee on Principles of International Law concern-
ing Friendly Relations and Co-operation among
States at its session held in Mexico City from 27 August
to 1 October 1964, reference was made to Article 103
in connexion with the use of force on the decision of
a regional agency. In its report to the General Assem-
bly, the Special Committee noted that a number of
representatives had expressly supported the view that
the Special Committee should mention among the
legal uses of force the measures which regional agencies
might take under Chapter VIII of the Charter. In
that respect, it was stated that certain regional agree-
ments, such as the Inter-American Treaty of Reciprocal
Assistance, which provided for the use of force by
regional agencies, were fully consonant with the Charter,
and their validity had not been challenged; neither did
the Security Council ever question the rights of regional
agencies in that respect. Other representatives, however,
formulated some reservations about express mention
of the use of force by regional agencies, unless strictly
circumscribed and so worded as not to weaken the
powers of the Security Council. In that connexion,
it was stated that any decision by a regional organi-
zation to use coercive measures or force against a
Member of the United Nations, without the autho-
rization of the Security Council, would be a breach
of the Charter and illegal. Members of the United
Nations supporting such a decision would furthermore
be acting in contravention of Article 103, which laid
down that obligations under the Charter prevailed
over obligations under any other international agree-
ment.*?

B. Compatibility between international treaties
and the Charter

1. QUESTION OF SOUTHERN RHODESIA: GENERAL
ASSEMBLY RESOLUTION 1889 (XVIII) oF 6 No-
VEMBER 1963

47. Prior to the adoption of resolution 1889 (XVIII),
the General Assembly had adopted infer alia reso-
lution 1747 (XVI) on 28 June 1962 whereby it declared
that Southern Rhodesia was a Non-Self-Governing
Territory. In two subsequent resolutions—reso-
lution 1760 (XVII) of 31 October 1962 and reso-
lution 1883 (XVIII) of 14 October 1963—the General
Assembly had requested the United Kingdom to sus-
pend immediately the enforcement of the Southern
Rhodesian Constitution of 6 December 1961, which
frustrated the will and the rights of the majority of the
people, and not to transfer to its colony any of the
attributes of sovereignty.

48, During the discussion of the question of Sou-
thern Rhodesia by the Fourth Committee at the eigh-
teenth session of the General Assembly, the represen-

7 G A (XX), Annexes, a.i. 90 and 94, A/5746, paras. 77-79.
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tative of the United Kingdom reiterated that his Govern-
ment did not accept that Southern Rhodesia was a
Non-Sclf-Governing Territory, since it had become
self-governing forty years previously. As a result of
Northern Rhodesia’s and Nyasaland’s claim of their
right to secede from the Federation of Rhodesia and
Nyasaland, the latter had been dissolved in 1963.
General agreement had been reached on procedures
for the orderly dissolution of the Federation. The
decision to revert to the three Territories the control
of the armed forces contributed by them to the Fede-
ration had been approved by the elected representatives
of Northern Rhodesia, and no objection was raised
by the Nyasaland Government. Meanwhile, the
Southern Rhodesian government had stated its desire
for independence. That Territory had been a fully
self-governing colony so far as internal affairs were
concerned when it had joined the Federation and would
have the same status when the Federation was dissolved.

49. During the debate, it was observed that the
United Kingdom, which, pursuant to Article 73 e of
the Charter, was obliged to transmit information to
the United Nations concerning Southern Rhodesia,
had refused to do so on the ground that a certain par-
liamentary convention agreed on by it and Southern
Rhodesia precluded such a procedure. But the United
Nations had determined Southern Rhodesia to be a
Non-Self-Governing Territory, and the majority of
Member States held that the acceptance of the compe-
tence of the Organization to make such a determination
was an obligation which the United Kingdom could
not evade. Indeed, Article 103 prevented the United
Kingdom from taking shelter behind a so-called parlia-
mentary convention of doubtful origin to evade the
obligations it had assumed under the Charter.

50. With respect to that convention, whereby
the United Kingdom had delegated to the Southern
Rhodesian government the power to legislate in internal
matters such as public order, finance, public health,
education, etc., it was pointed out that it could not be
extended to include matters which, like those connected
with political advancement towards self-government,
were governed by international law. Therefore, accord-
ing to the principle that nemo dat quod non habet,
such matters could not be the subject of any agreement
or negotiation, let alone delegation.

51. Moreover, if, as the United Kingdom contended,
Southern Rhodesia possessed de facto a certain type
of international personality, the so-called constitu-
tional convention would actually constitute a kind of
agreement between two subjects of international law
and would, consequently, come within the meaning
of Article 103 of the Charter.4® Consequently, the

48 In the separate opinion of Judge Jessup appended to the
judgement of the International Court of Justice in the South
West Africa Cases of 21 December 1962, Judge Jessup, in exami-
ning the legal nature of a League of Nations mandate, considered
the meaning and interpretation of such terms as “treaty”, “con-
vention” and “international agreement” and compared the termi-
nology used in Articles 80, 102 and 103 of the Charter, Articles 35
(2), 36, 37 and 38 (1) (a) of the Statute of the International Court
of Justice and Article 18 of the Covenant of the League of Na-
tions. In that connexion, Judge Jessup observed inter alia that:
“Article 103 of the Charter uses merely the expression ‘interna-
tional agreement’ but there appears to be no reason to interpret

specific obligation which emerged from Chapter XI
and, in particular, the duty to help colonial peoples
to attain a full measure of self-government must prevail
over any other treaty, pact, convention or agreement,
whether tacit or explicit, concluded before or after
194549

52. On 6 November 1963, the General Assembly
adopted resolution 1889 (XVIII). In that resolution,
the Assembly, after having recalled that the settler
minority government of Southern Rhodesia had reques-
ted the United Kingdom to grant independence to the
Territory under the 1961 Constitution, the abrogation
of which had been requested by the General Assembly,
decided inter alia to invite once more the Government
of the United Kingdom to hold without delay a consti-
tutional conference in Southern Rhodesia with a view
to making constitutional arrangements for independence,
on the basis of universal suffrage. The draft resolution
was adopted by 73 votes to 2, with 19 abstentions.

2. SITUATION CONCERNING THE TERRITORIES UNDER
PORTUGUESE ADMINISTRATION: DECISIONS OF THE
FourTH COMMITTEE OF 24 NOVEMBER 1963 CONCERN-
ING MR. H. GALVAO’S REQUEST FOR A HEARING

53. During the consideration of the report of the
Special Committee on Decolonization on the situation
concerning Territories under Portuguese adminis-
tration, the Fourth Committee received a request
from Mr. H. Galvio for a hearing. In that connexion,
the representative of the United States noted that
the Portuguese Government sought custody of
Mr. Galvdo with respect to certain serious charges,
some of which might perhaps come within the terms
of the Extradition Convention of 7 May 1908 between
Portugal and the United States. Although the latter
was prepared to comply fully with its obligations under
the Headquarters Agreement,®® that is, it would take
steps to enable Mr. Galvido to travel to and from the
Headquarters District, the Portuguese Government
might well initiate proceedings in the United States
courts for the extradition of Mr. Galvdo, who had no
immunity from legal process under the Headquarters
Agreement, and the United States had no choice but
to comply with its legal obligations under the extra-
dition convention. A representative pointed out that,
under Chapter XVI of the Charter, the obligations
of the United Nations to a petitioner should prevail
over any obligation of the host country.®

54, At the request of the Fourth Committee, the
United Nations Office of Legal Affairs submitted an
opinion on the legal implications of the possible appea-

this Article as excluding any treaty, convention, accord, or other
type of international engagement or undertaking . . .” (South
West Africa Cases (Ethiopia v. South Africa; Liberia, v. South
Africa), Preliminary Objections, Judgment of 21 December 1962;
I C J Reports 1962, pp. 387 et seq., especially pp. 406 and 407).

¥ For text of relevant statements see G A (XVII), 4th Com.,
1355th mtg.: Ceylon, paras. 56 and 57; G A (XVIII), 4th Com.,
1434th mtg.: Ghana, paras. 18 and 19; Tanganyika, para. 23;
United Kingdom, paras. 7-11; 1436th mtg.: India, para. 49;
1437th mtg.: Syria, para. 17; 1438th mtg.: Cambodia, paras 6 and
7; 1440th mtg.: Uruguay, paras. 17 and 19-24.

50 G A resolution 169 (I1).

51 G A (XVIID), 4th Com., 1475th mtg.: Ghana, para. 17.
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rance of Mr. Galvdo before the Committee.5? After
an examination of the legal status of an individual
invited to the Headquarters,’® the Legal Office pointed
out that, in their opinion, with respect to the scope
of Article 103 of the Charter, such rights as inured to
Mr. Galvido stemmed directly from the Headquarters
Agreement and not from the Charter, which didnot
cover invitees.

55. In the course of the ensuing debate, it was
stated that in the opinion of the Legal Counsel the
legal status of an individual was the essence of the
question, whereas the real issue was of a general charac-
ter, namely, to determine whether, by failing to give the
petitioner immunity from arrest, the United States
would not impede the application of the Charter and
prevent the United Nations from fulfilling its purposes
and functions. No attempt to avoid complying with
the provisions of the Charter could be justified even
by invoking obligations under other international
instruments. That was clearly specified in Article 103
of the Charter. Since the primary purpose of the
Headquarters Agreement, as set out in its section 27,
was not to define the legal status of individuals but
“to enable the United Nations, at its Headquarters
in the United States, fully and efficiently to discharge
its responsibilities and fulfil its purposes”, the position
of the United States was contrary to that provision
and to the Agreement itself. Permitting extradition
proceedings against Mr. Galvio would therefore
amount, on the part of the United States, to a violation
of its obligations under the Headquarters Agreement
and also under the Charter.

56. It was further pointed out that whereas the
Legal Counsel’s opinion stated that the rights of
invitees stemmed from the Headquarters Agreement
and not from the Charter, it was clear that the Agree-
ment itself was based on the Charter and should be
considered in the light of Chapter XVI of the Charter,
Articles 102-105.

57. Conceding that the Headquarters Agreement,
strictly speaking, was not part of the Charter, a repre-
sentative suggested, however, that the words “obli-
gations under the present Charter” in Article 103 need
not be given the same narrow meaning as the words
“obligations under any of the provisions of the Charter”.
While invitations to petitioners did not fall under any
of the provisions of the Charter, the General Assembly,
the Fourth Committee and various special committees
had recognized that the hearing of petitioners consti-
tuted part of the Organization’s rights, duties and
functions under Chapters XI and XII of the Charter.
Section 11 of the Headquarters Agreement was suffi-
ciently wide in scope to cnable the United States to
give immunity from arrest to petitioners, notwith-
standing the extradition convention with Portugal in
view of the provisions of Article 103.

58. It was also pointed out that the principle that
the Charter overrode the extradition convention
applied equally to Portugal which as a Member State
was under an obligation not to obstruct the functions

52 G A (XVIII), Annexes, a.i. 23, A/C.4/621, paras. 1, 3, 4,
6, 7 and 12.
53 See this Supplement under Articles 104 and 105.

of the United Nations by instituting proceedings against
a person invited to address a United Nations body.

59. The representative of the United States in his
concluding remarks noted that his Government was
prepared to discuss with the Secretary-General the
problem of persons invited by the United Nations and
to consider what measures could be found to give
them protection and immunity, during a brief stay
at the Headquarters, from legal process in respect of
matters arising prior to their arrival in the United
States on the invitation of the United Nations.

60. At the 1481st meeting on 14 November 1963,
the Chairman of the Fourth Committee, summing up
the discussion, stated that the consensus appeared to
be that the Secretary-General should be requested to
take the necessary action with the United States Govern-
ment with a view to ensuring that petitioners coming
to the United States for the purpose of testifying before
a Committee should enjoy the necessary protection.
The Fourth Committee decided to convey that conclu-
sion to the Secretary-General and to request him to
take such action.?® Then the Chairman invited the
Committee to vote on Mr. Galvdo’s request for a hear-
ing. The Committee decided by 49 votes to 4, with
41 abstentions, to grant that request.5

3. COMPLAINT OF YEMEN (LETTER DATED 1 APRIL 1964):57
SEcUrRITY CoOUNCIL RESOLUTION 188 (1964) oF
9 APRIL 1964

61. In reply to Yemen’s complaint concerning
continuous British acts of aggression, culminating in
an air attack against Harib Fort on 28 March 1964,
the representative of the United Kingdom asserted
that it was the Federation of South Arabia that had
been the victim of aggression on the part of Yemen
and that the British Government was by treaty respon-
sible for the defence of the Federation and thus had
an obligation to assist it in protecting its territory from
external aggression and encroachment. The action
had not been retaliation or a reprisal but a legitimate
action of a defensive nature authorized by the Charter,
taken in response to an urgent request from the Fede-
ration that the United Kingdom fulfil its treaty obli-
gations and preserve the Federation’s territorial inte-
grity.

62. In reply to the statement made by the represen-
tative of the United Kingdom, it was maintained that
the so-called “defensive response” undertaken by the
United Kingdom was in fact a retaliatory action and
that the Security Council had already rejected the
lawfulness of such a type of action. Moreover, the
policy of retaliation flagrantly contradicted the Purposes
and Principles of the United Nations Charter. Assum-

5 For text of relevant statements, see G A (XVIII), 4th Com.,
1475th mtg.: United States, paras. 2-4; 1479th mtg.: Ghana,
para. 27; USSR, paras. 11-18; United Arab Republic, paras. 2-
S; 1480th mtg.; Ceylon, paras. 40-44; Cuba, para. 50; Syria,
paras. 10 and 11; 1481st mtg.: Liberia, para. 27; Togo, para. 1;
United States, para. 52.

5 G A (XVIID), 4th Com., 1481st mtg., para. 53.

5 JIbid., para, 79. See also this Supplement under Article 73.

57§ C, 19th yr., Suppl. for April-Tune 1964, p. 1, S/5635.
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ing that the provisions of the treaties linking the
United Kingdom with the component parts of the
Federation had been valid at the time when those
treaties were made, the obligations then contracted by
the United Kingdom were no longer valid in the light
of the provisions of the Charter, since under that
instrument one must be a Member State to be able
to invoke the provisions of Article 51, and it had
been adequately proved that the Federation was not
a State.® Moreover, under the terms of Article 103,
the obligations assumed by the United Kingdom under
the Charter must prevail over the obligations assumed
by the United Kingdom under those so-called treaties
whose validity had been at any rate contested on a
number of occasions. Actually, the situation was a
typical colonial case; the British action was an attempt
by a colonial Power to protect its overseas Territories.
The so-called treaties and obligations invoked by the
United Kingdom had no longer any validity either
intrinsically or under the provisions of Article 103.5

63. At the 1111th meeting, on 9 April 1964, the
Security Council adopted by 9 votes to none, with
2 abstentions as resolution 188 (1964) a draft resolution
submitted by the Ivory Coast and Morocco, whereby
the Council inter alia condemned reprisals as incom-
patible with the purposes and Principles of the United
Nations, deplored the British action of 28 March 1964
and deplored all attacks and incidents which had
occurred in the area.

4. CoMPLAINT BY CYPRUS (LETTER DATED 26 DECEM-
BER 1963): SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS OF
4 MARCH, 13 MARcH, 20 JUNE, 9 AUGUST, 25 SEP-
TEMBER, 18 DECEMBER 1964; 19 MARCH, 15 JUNE,
10 August, 17 DECEMBER 1965; AND 16 MARCH,
16 JUNE 1966

64. The initial complaint of Cyprus against Turkey
was submitted to the Security Council on 26 December
1963 8 and was concerned with Turkey’s alleged
“acts of aggression” and “intervention in the internal
affairs of Cyprus” by the threat or use of force against
Cyprus’ territorial integrity and political independence.
The question of Cyprus was considered by the Security
Council a number of times during the period under
review, either at the request of Cyprus itself or as a
result of the submission of reports by the Secretary-
General, mainly to consider the maintenance in Cyprus
for successive additional periods of time of the United
Nations Peace-keeping Force which the Council had
decided to establish by its resolution 186 (1964) of
4 March 1964. The Security Council adopted a series
of resolutions in most of which it reaffirmed its prior
resolutions, called on Member States and the parties

58 By resolution 1949 (XVIII), the General Assembly reaffirmed
the right of the peoples of the Territory of Aden to self-determi-
nation.

% For text of relevant statements, see S C, 19th yr., 1106th
mtg.: Iraq, paras. 64, 68 and 69; USSR, para. 78; United King-
dom, paras. 34, 35, 51 and 57; Yemen, paras. 12-14 and 32;
1108th mtg.: Syria, para. 22; 1109th mtg.: Syria, paras. 76-82;
United Kingdom, paras. 14 and 15. See also Repertoire of the
Practice of the Security Council, Suppl. 1964-65, case 11, p. 220.

80 S C, 18th yr., Suppl. for Oct.-Dec., 1963, p. 112, S/5488.

concerned to comply with them, took note of the
Secretary-General’s reports and extended the station-
ing in Cyprus of the United Nations Peace-keeping
Force for additional periods of time.®! During the
debates references were made to the following inter-
national treaties signed at Nicosia on 16 August 1960:
the Treaty of Guarantee, the Treaty concerning the
Establishment of the Republic of Cyprus, and the
Treaty of Alliance between the Kingdom of Greece,
the Republic of Turkey and the Republic of Cyprus.5?
Allusions were also made to the London and Zurich
agreements concerning Cyprus.’® In article 1 of the
Treaty of Guarantee, Cyprus undertook to maintain
its own territorial integrity and independence, and to
prohibit any activity likely to bring about its union
with another State or its partition. In article II, Greece,
Turkey and the United Kingdom recognized and gua-
ranteed Cyprus’s independence, territorial integrity
and security and also the state of affairs established by
the basic articles of Cyprus’s Constitution; they under-
took the same obligation as Cyprus with regard to
its union with another State or partition. Article IV,
to which references were often made, read as follows:

“In the event of a breach of the provisions of the
present Treaty, Greece, Turkey and the United
Kingdom undertake to consult together with respect
to the representations or measures necessary to
ensure observance of those provisions.

“In so far as common or concerted action may
not prove possible, each of the three guaranteeing
Powers reserves the right to take action with the
sole aim of re-establishing the state of affairs created
by the present Treaty.”

65. In the course of the debates, the representative
of Turkey maintained that his Government as one of
the co-signers of the London Agreement of 1959 and
the Treaty of Guarantee of 1960 could not be disinte-
rested in the fact that Turks were being massacred in
Cyprus.

66. It was also contended that, under the Treaty
of Guarantee, each of the guaranteeing Powers would,
in the event of impossibility of concerted action by
them, have the right to take individual action with the
aim of re-establishing the state of affairs established
by the Treaty.

67. The representative of Cyprus stated that if
the Treaty of Guarantee could be interpreted as giving
Turkey or any other country the right to use force in
Cyprus, then the Treaty itself should be considered
as invalid under Article 103 of the Charter; but actually

51§ Cresolutions 187 (1964), 192 (1964), 193 (1964), 194 (1964},
198 (1964), 201 (1965), 206 (1965), 207 (1965), 219 (1965) and 220
(1966). The last resolution adopted during the period under
review was resolution 222 (1966) of 16 June 1966.

82 See United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 382 (1960), Nos. 5475
and 5476, pp. 3 and 8; and vol. 397 (1971), No. 5712, p. 287,
respectively.

83 After the Agreement concluded at the London Conference
on Cyprus on 19 February 1959 (Her Majesty’s Stationery Office
- Miscellaneous No. 4 1959, CMND 679) and in accordance
with measures agreed to at that Conference, action was taken
both in Cyprus and in London to prepare for the transfer of
sovereignty (ibid., CMND 1093, July 1960) and for the conclusion
of the treaties signed at Nicosia on 16 August 1960.
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the Treaty did not give Turkey, or any other guarantor
State, the right to interfere and destroy the independence
and integrity of Cyprus which the guarantor States
were supposed to guarantee. In conformity with
Article 103, the representations and measures provided
for in the Treaty of Guarantee must be peaceful measures,
including recourse to the Security Council or to the
General Assembly, not the use or the threat of use of
force.

68. In the view of some members of the Council,
a pretext had been advanced on the basis of the Zurich
and London agreements for interference in Cyprus by
a foreign Power and for restricting the sovereignty
of the Republic of Cyprus. But if in any of the Treaties
with regard to Cyprus there was, in the view of any
of its parties, a limitation to the independence and the
sovereignty of Cyprus, then such a treaty would not
be valid. Furthermore, Member States were subject
to the obligations under the United Nations Charter
of which the provisions of Article 103 and, in parti-
cular, Article 2, paragraphs 1, 3, 4 and 7, were relevant.
The obligations to refrain in international relations
from the threat or use of force and not to interfere in
the internal affairs of other States actually nullified
the obligations and rights emanating from sources
other than the Charter. Therefore, under Article 103,
no international agreement could legalize something
which was illegal under the terms of the Charter.

69. The representative of Turkey pointed out that
should there be a conflict between the treaties regarding
Cyprus and Article 103 of the Charter, the proper
resort for testing the validity of any treaty was not
the Security Council but the many judicial organs and
instances available to Member States. Moreover, the
treaties with regard to Cyprus had been registered
with the United Nations under Article 102 of the Char-
ter, and no one at the time of such registration, certainly
not Cyprus, had ever thought of raising the question
of a conflict under Article 103.

70. It was pointed out by another representative
that the Treaty of Guarantee constituted an integral
part of the organic arrangements that established the
Republic of Cyprus and assured its independence,
territorial integrity and security as well as respect for
its Constitution. The Treaty could not be abrogated,
invalidated or modified by the Security Council but
only by agreement of all of the signatories themselves
or in accordance with its terms.

71. The representative of Cyprus reiterated that
if article IV of the Treaty of Guarantee was to be
interpreted as giving the guarantors the right to inter-
vene in Cyprus by force, then that article would itself
become void by virtue of Article 103 of the Charter
as being contrary to the prohibition against the use of
force laid down in Article 2 (4) of the Charter. No
departure from that principle could be permitted by
treaty or otherwise; the use of armed force was not any
less unjustifiable if it was allegedly for the purpose of
maintaining any given constitutional system. Among
other reasons, because of the fact that the prohibition
of the use of force was absolute under the Charter,
the Treaty of Guarantee did not exist so far as Cyprus
was concerned. Finally, with respect to the matter
of interpretation of article IV of the Treaty of Guarantee

and of Article 103 of the Charter, the International
Court of Justice was not required to look into it, since
Article 103, one of the clearest provisions of the Charter,
prescribed that the obligations under the Charter
prevailed over the obligations under international
agreements. If it were true that the Security Council
or the General Assembly had no authority to denounce
or invalidate treaties, it must also be agreed that those
organs could have no authority to sanction or confirm
them 8

72. The basic resolution adopted by the Security
Council on the question was resolution 186 (1964).
Its main provisions with respect to the obligations
of the parties and of Member States, either under the
international treaties concerned or the Charter, were
in the second and third preambular paragraphs and in
operative paragraphs 1, 2 and 4. After having consid-
ered the positions taken by the parties in relation to
the treaties signed at Nicosia on 16 August 1960 and
having recalled the relevant provisions of the Charter,
and in particular Article 2 (4), concerning the prohibition
of the threat or use of force in international relations,
the Council called on all Member States, in conformity
with their obligations under the Charter, to refrain
from any action or threat of action likely to worsen
the situation in the sovereign Republic of Cyprus or
to endanger international peace; asked the Govern-
ment of Cyprus, which was responsible for maintaining
law and order, to take all additional measures to stop
violence and bloodshed in Cyprus and recommended
establishment with the consent of Cyprus of a United
Nations Peace-keeping Force in Cyprus.

5. THE SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO:
SecUrRITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 161 (1961) oF
21 FEBRUARY 1961

73. Under resolutions 143 (1960) of 14 July 1960
and 145 (1960) of 22 July 1960, the Security Council
called on Belgium to withdraw its troops from the
Congo. By resolution 146 (1960) of 9 August 1960,
the Council inter alia called on Belgium to withdraw
its troops from the province of Katanga, and called
on all Member States, in accordance with Articles 25
and 49 of the Charter, to accept and carry out the
decisions of the Council. On 21 February 1961, by
resolution 161 (1961), the Council urged that measures
be taken for the immediate withdrawal and evacuation
from the Congo of all Belgian and other foreign military
and paramilitary personnel and political advisers not
under the United Nations Command, and mercenaries.
It also reaffirmed its previous decisions and those
adopted by the General Assembly.

8 For text of relevant statements, see S C, 18th yr., 1085th
mtg.: Cyprus, paras. 6, 16, 19 and 61-65; Turkey, paras. 38-43;
S C, 19th yr., 1095th mtg.: Cyprus, para. 99; Turkey, para. 191;
United Kingdom, paras. 36-40; 1096th mtg.: USSR, paras. 41,
54 and 55; United States, para. 74; 1097th mtg.: Cyprus, paras.
137-139; Czechoslovakia, paras. 49 and 50; 1103rd mtg., Cyprus,
paras. 33-35; S C, 20th yr., 1192nd mtg.: Cyprus, para. 68;
1193rd mtg.: Turkey, para. 33; 1234th mtg.: Cyprus, paras. 65
and 69; Turkey, paras. 123-126 and 137; 1235th mtg.: Cyprus,
paras. 130 and 132-137.
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74. On 22 February 1961, the Secretary-General,
in a note verbale to the representative of Belgium,%®
pointed out that Council resolution 161 (1961), like
the earlier resolutions on the Congo, must be regarded
as a mandatory decision that all Member States were
legally bound to accept and carry out in accordance
with Article 25 of the Charter. The juridical conse-
quence was that all Member States concerned were
under a legal obligation to adapt their national legis-
lation to the extent necessary to give effect to the deci-
sion of the Council. In view of the peremptory charac-
ter of the Council’s resolution, the Secretary-General
stated that he must then request, in keeping with the
responsibility imposed on him by the Council, that the
Belgian Government take the steps called for by reso-
lution 161 A (1961).

75. The representative of Belgium contended in
a note verbale to the Secretary-General that Belgium’s
military forces had in fact been withdrawn from the
Congo by the end of August 1960. As for the “political
advisers”, however, they had been chosen by the Congo-
lese authorities from among a large number of Belgian
agents made available to them for purposes of admin-
istrative assistance under article 250 of the Congolese
Loi fondamentale, which had constitutional force and
could be modified only by the Congolese authorities.?®

76. In his note verbale dated 2 March 1961 to the
representative of Belgium, the Secretary-General stated,
with respect to the views of the Belgian Government
about foreign political advisers, that he was unable to
accept the Government’s contention that it was unable
to control its nationals in such posts. He said:

“After consultations with his Advisory Committee,
the Secretary-General maintains that bilateral arrange-
ments for the placement of Belgian officials and
agents under the provision of article 250 of the
Loi fondamentale cannot override the obligations
of Belgium under the peremptory decisions of the
Security Council for the maintenance of international
peace and security, calling for the withdrawal and
evacuation of the Belgian nationals specified in the
Security Council resolution. The applicability of
Article 103 of the Charter in this respect will
assuredly have been noted by the Government of
Belgium.”®?

Copies of that note verbale were sent by the Secretary-
General to the President of the Republic of the Congo
and by the Special Representative of the Secretary-
General in the Congo to Mr. Tshombe.%

6 S C, 16th yr., Suppl. for Jan-March 196!, p. 178, §/4752,
annex 1.

86 Jbid., p. 180, §/4752, Annex 1L
57 Ibid., p. 191, S/4752/Add.I.

88 [bid., pp. 193 and 195, S/4752/Add.1, sections 1I and IIL.
In a note verbale dated 4 March 1961, to the Secretary-General,
the representative of Belgium repeated and stressed that, contrary
to what the Secretary-General believed, the existing assignments
of “political advisers” did not derive from bilateral arrangements
between Belgium and the Congo but from the exercise of the
free choice of agents by the Congolese authorities in conformity
with article 250 of the Loi fondamentale. The Belgian Govern-
ment, nevertheless, while fully respecting Congolese sovereignty,
would use its best endeavours with the Congolese authorities to
make them pay due regard to the Council’s resolutions mentioned
by the Secretary-General (ibid., p. 198, S/4752/Add.2).

C. Consequences of a conflict between an international
treaty and a peremptory norm of general interna-
tional law, in relation to Article 103.

77. During the work of the International Law
Commission and of the Sixth Committee of the General
Assembly on the draft articles of the law of treaties,
Article 103 of the Charter was commented on in
connexion with the question of treaties conflicting with
a peremptory norm of general international law (jus
cogens), and also with the question of the application
of successive treaties relating to the same subject-
matter.

1. CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTION BY THE SIXTH
COMMITTEE (EIGHTEENTH SESSION) 69

78. During the consideration of the Report of the
International Law Commission on the work of its
fifteenth session,’® it was stated that the Commission
had taken an important step by recognizing the exis-
tence of peremptory norms of general international
law. The Charter embodied several incontrovertible
norms of public international law, such as the prohi-
bition of the use of force in international relations and
the obligation to respect fundamental human rights,
and Article 103 had made those norms peremptory so
far as the Member States were concerned. Thus the
Charter, as a quasi-universal law-making instrument,
had made the idea of jus cogens very much a reality
of international law. Those remarks were made with
reference to a draft article 37, reading as follows:

“A treaty is void if it conflicts with a peremptory
norm of general international law from which no
derogation is permitted and which can be modified
only by a subsequent norm of general international
law having the same character.””*

79. One representative considered that draft
article 37 meant that a treaty which contained a pro-
vision contemplating, directly or by implication, the
threat or use of force against the political independence
or the territorial integrity of a State would have no
validity. Thus, the only valid treaties were those which
were in conformity with and did not contravene those
principles and rules of international law which were
in the nature of jus cogens. Unjust treaties, including
those which, while ostensibly fair, were really instru-

58 G A (XVIII), Annexes, a.i. 69; ibid., 6th Com., 780th-
793rd mtgs.

70 G A (XVIID), Suppl. No. 9. The Session was held 6 May-
{2 July 1963.

71 That draft article became, after amendments, article 53 of
the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, signed on 23 May
1969 (A/CONF.39/27 (mimeographed)). Article 53 read as
follows:

“Treaties conflicting with a peremptory norm of general
international law (jus cogens)

“A treaty is void if, at the time of its conclusion, it conflicts
with a peremptory norm of general international law. For the
purposes of the present Convention, a peremptory norm of
general international law is a norm accepted and recognized
by the international community of States as a whole as a
norm from which no derogation is permitted and which can be
modified only by a subsequent norm of general international
law having the same character.”
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ments of exploitation and economic subjugation,
conflicted with the Preamble of the Charter and the
Purposes and Principles of the United Nations, espe-
cially with Article | (2). Draft article 37 seemed
completely in accordance with the principle embodied
in Article 103 of the Charter.

80. Another point of view was that there was not
yet any generally recognized criterion by which to
identify a general rule of international law as having
the character of jus cogens. The application of draft
article 37 and the articles logically related to it might
lead to difficulties. Thus, draft article 45, which stip-
ulated that any existing treaty in conflict with a newly
emerged peremptory norm of general international
law became void and terminated * also presented
difficulties, as it would be difficult to determine when
a new rule of law had become sufficiently established
to be a peremptory rule. Article 103 of the Charter
appeared to provide a more flexible and constructive
solution in the event of a conflict between certain
provisions of a treaty and a peremptory norm of inter-
national law.

81. A number of representatives emphasized the
opinion already expressed that the United Nations
Charter contained several incontestable norms of
international public law and that Article 103 made
those norms obligatory, at any rate for Member States,

82. It was pointed out that until the rule laid down
in draft article 37 was adopted, Article 103 of the
Charter constituted the most far-reaching text applic-
able to the question of conflict between a treaty and
norms of international law. That Article had estab-
lished the rule that there was a hierarchy of norms
in international law and that the norms laid down in
the Charter should in all cases prevail. But draft
article 37 represented a substantial advance over Article
103 of the Charter, for it not only recognized the
existence of peremptory norms of general international
law, but also provided a penalty for derogation from
such norms, Thus, in draft article 37, the principle
of jus cogens had been established for the first time
in a legal text as a basis for deciding the nullity of a
treaty. Draft article 37 went further than Article 103
of the Charter also by clarifying the conditions gover-
ning the moral acceptability of treaties.”

83. By resolution 1902 (XVIII) of 18 November
1963, the General Assembly recommended inter alia
that the International Law Commission should continue
the work of codification of the law of treaties.

72 That draft article, after amendments, became article 64
of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties. It read as
follows:

“Emergence of a new peremptory norm of general

international law (jus cogens)

“If a new peremptory norm of general international law
emerges, any existing treaty which is in conflict with that norm
becomes void and terminates.”

7 For text of relevant statements, see G A (XVIII), 6th Com.,
781st mtg.: Netherlands, para. 2; 783rd mtg.: Cyprus, para.
18; 784th mtg.: Ukrainian SSR, paras. 8-13; 786th mtg.: United
Kingdom, paras, 4 and 5; 791st mtg.: United Arab Republic,
para. 16; 792nd mtg.: Morocco, para. 17; Uruguay, paras. 23
and 24.

2. CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTION BY THE SIXTH
COMMITTEE (TWENTIETH SESSION)

84. In the course of the discussion in the Sixth
Committee of the Reports of the International Law
Commission on the work of its sixteenth and seven-
teenth sessions,™ it was recalled that some delegations
had made reservations concerning the alleged suprem-
acy of peremptory norms of general international
law over other rules of law. In the absence of criteria
to ascertain whether a rule of international law was
a part of jus cogens, the application of such a concept
would be difficult and hence disputable. The only
principles that could be regarded without hesitation
as having pre-eminence were those embodied in the
Charter, but even in that case they derived their autho-
rity from conventional law.

85. Another view was that the prohibition of the
threat or use of force, respect for the territorial integ-
rity and political independence of States, the principle
of the self-determination of peoples, the sovereign
equality of States, the prohibition of intervention in
the internal affairs of States, and respect for human
rights and fundamental freedoms were peremptory
rules, embodied in the Charter to which there could
be no exceptions and which had acquired the character
of jus cogens and the status of constitutional precepts.
Consequently, the rule of pacta sunt servanda could
not redeem an international agreement which violated
the provisions of the Charter, since Article 103 stated
that the obligations arising from the Charter should
prevail over obligations assumed under any other
international agreement. Article 103 clearly brought
out the constitutional character of the Charter, the
provisions of which should prevail over any inter-
national convention concluded before or after the
Charter came into force, although some treaty experts
considered that there were certain limitations to the
application of the provisions of the Charter to treaties
concluded between Members and non-members of
the United Nations. A similar view was expressed in
connexion with draft article 55 ?* concerning the rule
pacta sunt servanda. It was observed that, in inter-
preting that rule, one should bear in mind all the other
provisions under which a treaty might not come into
force, or might be invalidated or terminated, where
it conflicted with a peremptory norm of general inter-
national law. That rule was in agreement with the
rules laid down in Article 2 (2) of the Charter by which
Member States were bound to fulfil in good faith
the obligations they had assumed “in accordance with
the present Charter”. Thus, the duties imposed on
the Members of the United Nations were subject to
the condition that such obligations must have been
assumed in accordance with the Charter. Consequen-

"% G A (XIX), Suppl. No. 9; G A (XX), Suppl. No. 9. The
sessions of the International Law Commission were held 11 May-
24 July 1964 and 3 May-9 July 1965, respectively.

% That draft article became after amendment, article 26 of
the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties. It read as follows:
“Pacta sunt servanda

“Every treaty in force is binding upon the parties to it and
must be performed by them in good faith.”
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tly, a treaty could not come into force or establish
obligations within the meaning either of draft
article 55 or of Article 2 of the Charter, if it had been
concluded under the threat or use of force or provided
for the unlawful use of force, or contained provisions
intended to deprive a State of its sovereignty or inde-
pendence, for such provisions were incompatible with
rules of general international law, as they were contrary
to the principles laid down in the Charter.

86. The Chairman of the International Law Commis-
sion (ILC) at the seventeenth session pointed out to
the Sixth Committee that the Commission’s view, on
the basis of Article 103 of the Charter, was that the
principles of the Charter should prevail in the event
of conflict with the rules of positive international law,
not only as criteria for contractual obligations but
also as sources of international law.

87. By resolution 2045 (XX) of 8 December 1965,
the General Assembly recommended inter alia that
the International Law Commission should continue
the work of codification of the law of treaties.

3. CONSIDERATION BY THE SIXTH COMMITTEE (TWENTIETH
SESSION) OF THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE
ON PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW CONCERNING
FRIENDLY RELATIONS AND CO-OPERATION AMONG
STATES 7

88. The Sixth Committee examined at the twen-
tieth session of the General Assembly the report of
the Special Committee on Principles of International
Law concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation
among States on its work during the session it held
in Mexico City from 27 August to 1 October 1964.78
By resolution 1966 (XVIII), the Assembly had decided
inter alia to study three principles of international
law, one of which was “the principle that States shall
fulfil in good faith the obligations assumed by them
in accordance with the Charter”.

89. During the debate in the Sixth Committee,
that principle was examined in connexion with the
application of the United Nations Charter, particularly
of Article 2 (2) and also of the third paragraph of the
Preamble. In considering the scope of that principle,
some representatives spoke mainly of the legal obli-
gations directly imposed by the Charter and of the
obligations flowing from the operation of United
Nations organs. Others saw the principle as applying
to treaty obligations in general, and the question was
raised whether it also applied to obligations deriving
from rules of customary international law.

90. Several representatives stressed that the only
obligations covered by the principle were those which
were freely entered into and were compatible with the
Charter and with international law. The place to be
given to the Charter in the formulation of that prin-
ciple was laid down in Article 103. In view of the

7% For text of relevant statements, see G A (XX), 6th Com.,
847th mtg.: Cyprus, paras. 34-36; 849th mtg.: Ecuador, para. 37;
France, para. 21; 851st mtg.: Chairman of the ILC, para. 29.

”” The Special Committee was established by General Assembly
resolution 1966 (XVIII) of 16 December 1963.

® G A (XX), Annexes, a.i. 90 and 94, A/5746.

provision that obligations assumed by Member States
under the Charter prevailed over their obligations
under any other international agreement, due recog-
nition must be given to the criterion of the legality
of the obligations assumed by States under inter-
national agreements. It must even be asked if, in the
declaration of that principle, the pre-eminent part
played by the Charter referred solely to the obligations
assumed under international agreements or whether
it should be extended to the other obligations of States
derived from customary rules and other sources of
international law.

91. It was observed that the rule pacta sunt ser-
vanda could apply only in the context of the provisions
of the Charter. The obligations arising from treaties
which conflicted with obligations under the Charter,
such as, for example, obligations sanctioning aggres-
sion, colonial domination or inequality among States,
unequal treaties, treaties imposed by force or fraud,
or treaties lawfully terminated, would not be covered
by the principle of good faith. Similarly, treaties
purporting to establish a right of intervention by one
State in the internal affairs of another State would
be null and void by virtue of Article 103 because such
treaties would conflict with three cardinal principles
of the Charter, namely, the sovereign equality of States,
non-intervention and the prohibition of the threat
or use of force. The development and codification
of the principle laid down in Article 2 (2) of the Charter
required a binding legal interpretation of Article 103.7®

92. At its 1404th plenary meeting, on 20 December
1965, the General Assembly adopted resolution 2103
(XX) under which it requested the Special Committee
inter alia to consider further the three principles set
forth in paragraph 5 of General Assembly reso-
lution 1966 (XVIII), among which was the principle
of good faith laid down in Article 2 (2) of the Charter.

D. Application of successive treaties relating to the same
subject matter in connexion with Article 103

1. REPORT OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAw CoOMMISSION
ON THE WORK OF ITS SIXTEENTH SESSION (11 May-
24 JuLy 1964) 80

93. At the sixteenth session of the International
Law Commission, its Special Rapporteur submitted
a report on the application, effects, revision and inter-
pretation of treaties. The Commission considered
the report and adopted provisional drafts of articles
for a law of treaties on those topics, with commen-
taries on each of the draft articles from 55 to 73. Draft
article 63, paragraph 1, adopted by the Commission
read as follows:

“Application of treaties having incompatible provi-
sions

» For text of relevant statements, see G A (XX), 6th Com.,
875th mtg.: Yugoslavia, para. 31; 891st mtg.: Ecuador, para. 55;
892nd mtg.: Cyprus, paras. 7-20; G A (XX), Annexes, a.i. 90 and
94, A/6165, paras. 2 and 62-65.

80 G A (XIX), Suppl. No. 9.
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“l. Subject to Article 103 of the Charter of the
United Nations the obligations of States parties to
treaties, the provisions of which are incompatible,
shall be determined in accordance with the following
paragraphs.”s!

In the commentaries made by the Commission on
draft article 63, attention was called to the difference
between the case of a conflict between a treaty with
a rule of jus cogens, which was an independent principle
governed by the provisions of draft articles 37 and
45,%2 and the fact that a treaty was incompatible with
the provisions of an earlier treaty binding on some
of the parties thereto. The latter case raised primarily
questions of priority of application rather than of
validity. Mention was made also of clauses found
in certain treaties claiming priority for their provisions
over those of any other treaty. A case in point was
Article 103 of the Charter.

94, The Commission noted that in the discussion
which had taken place in 1963 it had been suggested
that the overriding character of Article 103 should
find expression in draft article 63 of the law of treaties.
Without prejudging in any way the interpretation of
Article 103 or its application by the competent organs
of the United Nations, the Commission decided to
recognize in draft article 63 the overriding character
of Article 103 with respect to any treaty obligations of
Members, and paragraph 1 of that draft article, accord-
ingly, provided that the rules laid down in the draft
article for regulating the obligations of States parties
to successive treaties which were incompatible with
one another were subject to Article 103.%3

2. REPORT OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAw CoMMISSION
ON THE WORK OF ITS EIGHTEENTH SESSION (4 MaAy-
19 JuLy 1966)

95. In the commentary made by the Commission
on draft article 26,3 express reference was made infer
alia to the overriding application of Article 103 of the

8. Draft article 63, paragraph 1, became, after amendments,
article 30, paragraph 1, of the Vienna Convention on the Law
of Treaties. It read as follows:

“Application of successive ireaties relating to the same subject-
matter”

“1. Subject to Article 103 of the Charter of the United Na-
tions, the rights and obligations of States parties to successive
treaties relating to the same subject-matter shall be determined
in accordance with the following paragraphs.”

82 For text of draft article 37, see para. 78 above. Draft article
45 became, after amendments, article 64 of the Vienna Conven-
tion. For text of article 64, see foot-note 72 above.

8 G A (XIX), Suppl. No. 9, paras. 2 and 5.

8 Tn the 1964 draft that article was numbered 63. Draft article
26 became article 30 of the Vienna Convention. For text of
draft article 63(1) and article 30(1) of the Convention, see, respec-
tively, para. 93 and foot-note 81 above.

Charter in the determination of the rights and obli-
gations of States parties to successive treaties relating
to the same subject-matter.

96. It should be borne in mind that the rules set
out in the text of the provision as provisionally adopted
in 1964 ® were formulated in terms of the priority of
application of treaties having incompatible provisions
and that, on re-examining the article at its eighteenth
session, the Commission felt that, although the rules
might have particular importance in cases of incompati-
bility, they should be stated more generally in terms
of the application of successive treaties relating to the
same subject-matter.

97. Referring to the existence of clauses which were
not infrequently contained in treaties with a view to
regulating “the relation between the provisions of the
treaty and those of another treaty relating to the matters
with which the treaty deals”, the Commission commen-
ted inter alia as follows:

“(3) Pre-eminent among such clauses is Article 103
of the Charter of the United Nations which pro-
vides: ‘In the event of a conflict between the obli-
gations of the Members of the United Nations under
the present Charter and their obligations under
any other international agreement, their obligations
under the present Charter shall prevail’. The precise
effect of the provision in the relations between
Members of the United Nations and non-member
States may not be entirely clear. But the position
of the Charter of the United Nations in modern
international law is of such importance, and the
States Members of the United Nations constitute
so large a part of the international community,
that it appeared to the Commission to be essential
to give Article 103 of the Charter special mention
and a special place in the present article. Therefore,
without prejudging in any way the interpretation
of Article 103 or its application by the competent
organs of the United Nations, it decided to reco-
gnize the overriding character of Article 103 of the
Charter with respect to any treaty obligations of
Members. Paragraph 1 accordingly provides that
the rules laid down in the present article for regu-
lating the obligations of parties to successive treaties
are subject to Article 103 of the Charter.”s6

8 See para. 93 above.

8% G A (XXI), Suppl. No. 9, p. 45, paras. (1)-(3). At its 892nd
meeting on 18 July 1966, the International Law Commission
decided to recommend that the General Assembly convene an
international conference of plenipotenliaries to study the Com-
mission’s draft articles on the law of treaties (adopted by the
Commission at its 893rd meeting on 18 July 1966) and to con-
clude a convention on that subject (ibid., p. 10, paras. 36-38).
By its resolution 2166 (XXI) adopted on 5 December 1966,
the General Assembly decided to convene a conference of pleni-
potentiaries in accordance with the Commission’s recommen-
dation.








